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Board staff circulated the subject ACL Complaint among interested persons in January, requesting any written comments by February 5, 2001. We received two letters from Mr. Paul Rosenstein, Mr. Kelly Engineer’s attorney. In his letter dated February 15 he requested a postponement of the hearing until the April 2001 Board meeting. A letter dated March 1, 2001 contains comments regarding the order. Below is a summary of the key points raised in these comments and our responses:





1.	Comment:  Technical reports requested by the Board cannot be prepared by Mr. Kelly Engineer but by environmental consultants.





Response: We concur. However, Mr. Engineer was aware of the Board requirements and had plenty of time to retain a certified environmental consultant to address them.  Mr. Engineer has experience with retaining environmental consultants at this particular service station as well as other service stations he operates in Alameda County.





2.	Comment:  Mr. Engineer’s submittal of the work plan requested by the Board was delayed because he had difficulty obtaining the underground tank removal report prepared by  his consultant. The tank removal and station improvements were performed by ACRC, Inc., in May of 1998. ACRC summarized those activities in a report that was not send immediately to Kelly Engineer due to disputes between the parties. The disputes between Kelly Engineer and ACRC led to litigation. The tank removal report was delivered to Mr. Rosenstein’s office in mid-February 2001. 





	Response: Mr. Engineer’s private relationships to his contractors are irrelevant to this matter. The tanks were removed in May 1998 and Mr. Kelly Engineer had plenty of time to obtain the report. Contra Costa Health Services Department repeatedly informed Mr. Engineer of the requirements to submit the UST removal report and the initial work plan for site investigation. Mr. Engineer failed to respond. Additionally, Mr. Engineer was informed that once a petroleum hydrocarbons release had been confirmed, a voluntary cleanup effort could have been undertaken. He took no action. 





3.	Mr. Kelly Engineer has recently engaged ACC Environmental to prepare a work plan to investigate soil and groundwater pollution at the site in March 2001.                                                                         


	


	Response:  This is a positive albeit belated step.  However, the work plan has not been submitted yet. 





4.	Comment: Kelly Engineer/All Star Service Inc. (formerly All Star Gasoline, Inc.) is the operator and owner of one small independent gas station with no ability to pay the proposed fine.  He operates an independent station, and independent stations are forced to operate on very small profit margins.





	Response: Mr. Engineer has not provided any specific evidence of financial hardship that would result from Board imposition of the proposed ACL amount (e.g. tax records, profit and loss statements, statements of net assets).  The service station at the subject site has an annual throughput of 3,000,000 gallons of gasoline, above the generally accepted 2,400,000 gallon per year threshold for station profitability.  The service station also generates revenue from a “mini-mart” on the premises.  In addition, the Alameda County District Attorney indicates that Mr. Engineer owns/operates three other service stations in their county.





5.	Comment: The ACL Complaint is misleading by stating that there has likely been a further migration of pollutants during the delay of work plan submittal. The main issue is how serious the environmental impact is. Some remedial activities have already occurred and there is no indication that groundwater has been affected.





Response: Groundwater samples collected during the removal of the tanks contained highly elevated concentrations of MTBE, clear evidence of groundwater contamination from releases at the subject site.  Our experience with numerous petroleum and MTBE releases elsewhere in the region demonstrates that groundwater contamination will spread over time if it is not abated.  Site investigation is needed to determine the magnitude of the contamination problem; Mr. Engineer’s refusal to initial site investigation is the reason we don’t yet have any site-specific information.





6.	Comment:  If the work plan is submitted in March then the Board should be willing to reduce the ACL amount to pay for staff costs and nothing more.





Response:  Staff strongly disagree with the above comment. Mr. Engineer has chosen to disregard the Board’s request for a workplan for nearly a year, resulting in a significant delay in site investigation and cleanup.  Mr. Engineer has realized an economic gain by non-expenditure of funds; this gain greatly exceeds staff costs in this matter. Most dischargers voluntarily comply with Board requests of this sort; we would in effect be rewarding wilfull non-compliance and encouraging other dischargers to behave in a similar manner if Mr. Engineer were able to settle this matter for merely staff costs. 


